. -3.

authorized, at their next annual town meeting, to vote to raise by taxes levied upon the real and personal property in said town, the sum of six hundred dollars, for the purpose of paying the indebtedness of the same, incurred in procuring volunteers for the United States military service, to the credit of said town of Springvale, in the year 1864.

To be submitted to vote.

SECTION 2. The question of raising such sum above mentioned, shall be submitted to the said electors. The result shall be ascertained, declared and recorded, and the money, if so determined by a majority of votes in its favor, shall be collected, in the same manner and subject to the same provisions of law, as other moneys that are now raised for other town purposes.

SECTION - 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 81, 1865.

CHAPTER 258.

[Published May 18, 1965.]

AN ACT to authorize Lyman Howe and John Roblin to maintain a boom on the Wisconsin river, in Wood county.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 259.

[Published April 1, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend section 59 of chapter 188 of the revised statutes, entitled "of costs and fees," and to repeal chapter 240 of the general laws of 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Rates of logal advertising.

SECTION 1. Section 59 of chapter 138 of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

"For publishing any other notice, or other order, citation, summons, or any other proceeding or advertisement required by law to be published in any newspaper, not more than sixty cents per folio for the first insertion, and thirty-five cents per folio for each insertion after the first."

SECTION 2. Chapter 240 of the general laws of 1863, Repeal. and all acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1865.

CHAPTER 260.

[Published March 81, 1865.]

AN ACT relating to the collection of certain taxes in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for collecting the taxes in the Extended to city of Milwaukee, purporting to be levied for paying Sept. 20. bounties to volunteers or other purposes, specified in and under the provisions of chapter fourteen of the general laws of 1865, is hereby extended until the twentieth day of September, 1865; and the treasurer of the city of Milwaukee shall make no return to the county treasurer of the delinquent taxes so levied as aforesaid.

SECTION 2. Any tax which shall have been hereto- Beturn of deliafore legally voted and levied by the city of Milwaukee. quent taxes. pursuant to and under the provisions of chapter fourteen of the general laws of 1865, shall be collected only by the city treasurer of said city, who may give like notice of collecting the same, as now required by law for the collection of general city taxes, and may proceed to collect the same, and to sell the real estate on which the said tax shall be unpaid on the said twentieth day of September ,1865, giving notice of such sale, and adjourning the same from day to day, in like manner and in accordance